
1 
 

 

Addendum No. 1 
October 23, 2019 
 
DORMITORY AUTHORITY - STATE OF NEW YORK 
Job Order Contracting 
Regions 1-6 
Project # 1000509999 
 
 
This ADDENDUM is hereby included in and made part of the Contract whether or not attached thereto. 
All requirements of the original Specifications and Drawings shall remain in force except as noted by this 
ADDENDUM No. 1. 
 
Bidding Requirements: 

1. All Regions: Bidders must include with their bid a letter from their Surety attesting to their 
overall and per project bonding limits. 
 

2. Regions 3-4 Volume I:  Delete Form of Bid pages 1-5 for Region 3 and Form of Bid pages 1-5 
for Region 4 and Insert attached revised Form of Bid pages 1-5 for Region 3 and Form of Bid 
pages 1-5 for Region 4. 
 

3. Regions 5-6 Volume I: Delete Form of Bid pages 1-5 for Regions 5-6 and Insert attached 
revised Form of Bid pages 1-5 for Regions 5-6. 

 
 
RFI Responses: 
Question 1.  Can we have a copy of the sign in sheets from the pre-bid meeting on 10-11-2019?  

Response:  Sign-In sheets are attached for pre-bid meetings held on both 10-10-2019 and 
10-11-2019. 

 
Question 2.  How Many Contracts does DASNY Intend on issuing for GC in Region No. 1?  
 Response:  DASNY will award one (1) General Construction contract in Region No. 1. 
 
Question 3.  How Much should the Bid Bond be for the GC Contract, at the Pre-Bid it was stated as 
$50,000, In Volume 1, Section 10.0 A-1 it states that the bid security is $25,000. Please confirm.  
 Response:  Bid Security is $25,000 as noted in Section 10.0 of the Information for Bidders. 
 
Question 4.  Will Payment and Performance Bonds be required up front for the total contract value of 
$5,000,000 for the 1st year or will you require Payment and Performance Bonds on an individual Job 
Order by Job Order Basis? If so, will the P & P Bonds be required above a certain dollar value?  
 Response:  Please refer to Section 14.0 of the Information for Bidders. 
 
Question 5.  What criteria is used by DASNY to determine if a project will be NON-PLA Work or PLA 
WORK? 
 Response:  Please refer to Section 18.0 of the Information for Bidders. 
 



2 
 

Question 6.  Since the Adjustment Factor will remain in effect for the Base Term and any Options, will 
All the Task Catalog Items be Adjusted Accordingly using the same method that was used previously to 
adjust the Factor on previous DASNY JOC Contracts?  
 Response:  The CTC will be updated in August of each calendar year. The labor portion of 
the unit pricing in the CTC will be reflective of the prevailing wage rate as published by the NYS 
Department of Labor in July of each year based on Westchester County in the downstate CTC and 
Albany County in the upstate CTC. The Material portion of the unit pricing in the CTC will be 
based on the most current market conditions in July of each given year as determined by The 
Gordian Group.  Equipment pricing is based on the current market conditions as determined by 
The Gordian Group as well.  Please refer to Article 1A, Section 1A.04 of the General Conditions for 
additional information. 
 
Question 7.  It was mention in the pre-bid meeting that Adjustment factor will remain same for all 4 years 
of contract. That was not the case before. It used to change every year based on ENR cost index.  Pl 
confirm at what ratio or formula or basis the entire Book will change every year. Or it will be arbitrarily 
be changed every year with few items going up and few down with no formula applied to the entire book.
 Response:  The CTC will be updated in August of each calendar year. The labor portion of 
the unit pricing in the CTC will be reflective of the prevailing wage rate as published by the NYS 
Department of Labor in July of each year based on Westchester County in the downstate CTC and 
Albany County in the upstate CTC. The Material portion of the unit pricing in the CTC will be 
based on the most current market conditions in July of each given year as determined by The 
Gordian Group.  Equipment pricing is based on the current market conditions as determined by 
The Gordian Group as well.  Please refer to Article 1A, Section 1A.04 of the General Conditions for 
additional information. 

Question 8.  Is any bid bond required? 
 Response:  Bid Security is $25,000 as noted in Section 10.0 of the Information for Bidders. 
 
Question 9.  Is MWBE a requirement or a goal? 
 Response:  There are required MWBE goals.  Please refer to Section to Section 8.0 of the 
Information for Bidders.  
 
Question 10.  Are there minutes and sign-in sheets from the pre-bid meeting available? 

Response:  There are no minutes available.  Sign-In sheets are attached for pre-bid 
meetings held on both 10-10-2019 and 10-11-2019. 

 
Attachments: 
Region 3 Form of Bid pages 1-5 
Region 4 Form of Bid pages 1-5 
Regions 5-6 Form of Bid pages 1-5 
Pre-Bid Meeting Sign-In Sheets from 10-10-2019 
Pre-Bid Meeting Sign-In Sheet from 10-11-2019 
 
 
 
END OF ADDENDUM NO. 1 
 



Form of Bid 

February 2017 
DASNY            Page 1 

FORM OF BID 

REGION 3 

(Contract for Total of All Materials and Labor) 

TO THE DORMITORY AUTHORITY - STATE OF NEW YORK 
(Owner) 

For    ___________ JOB ORDER CONTRACTING PROGRAM_______   (Title of Project). Pursuant to 
and in compliance with the Owner's advertisement for bids dated ___________________  and 
the Contract Documents relating hereto, the undersigned hereby offers to Provide all plant, labor, 
materials, supplies, equipment, and other facilities and things necessary or proper for, or incidental 
to, the Work as required by, and in strict accordance with, the applicable 
provisions of the ________________________ (Write In: General Contractor) Contract 
Documents for Region 3, including written changes thereto, and addenda issued by the Owner 
and sent to the undersigned or delivered to the bidder prior to the opening of bids, whether received 
by the undersigned or not, using the following Adjustment Factors: 

1. Normal Working Hours:  Contractor shall perform tasks during normal working hours for the
unit price set forth in the Construction Task Catalogs® (CTC) multiplied by the adjustment
factor of:

______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

2. Other Than Normal Working Hours:  Contractor shall perform tasks during other than
normal working hours for the unit price set forth in the Construction Task Catalogs® (CTC)
multiplied by the adjustment factor of:

______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

** NOTE:  Must be at least 0.1000 greater than Normal Working Hours Adjustment Factor ** 

ALL WORK 

3. Non Pre-Priced Work:  Contractor shall perform Non Pre-Priced Work multiplied by the
adjustment factor of: 

______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

** NOTE:  Must be no less than 1.0500 and no greater than 1.2000 ** 



Form of Bid 

February 2017 
Page 2 DASNY 

AWARD CRITERIA FIGURE 

9. Award Criteria Figure:  Contractor shall include, in the space provided below, the Award
Criteria Figure (see Formula under BASIS OF CONTRACT AWARD, AWARD
FORMULA).

Award Criteria Figure = _______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

BASIS OF CONTRACT AWARD 

The following formula has been developed for the sole purpose of evaluating bids and awarding the 
Contract.  Each bidder must complete the following Award Formula and enter the Award Criteria Figure 
on the preceding page. 

AWARD FORMULA 

Line 1. Normal Working Hours 
___________________ 

Line 2. Multiply Line 1 by .85 
___________________ 

Line 3. Other Than Normal Working Hours 
___________________ 

Line 4. Multiply Line 3 by .12 
___________________ 

Line 5. Non Pre Priced Work 
___________________ 

Line 6. Multiply Line 5 by .03 
___________________ 

Line 7. Summation of lines 2, 4, and 6 

___________________(Award Criteria Figure) 



Form of Bid 

February 2017 
DASNY            Page 3 

A contract will be awarded to the responsive and responsible bidder with the lowest Award Criteria 
Figure. Intermediate steps to calculate the Award Criteria Figure will not be rounded off for purposes of 
determining the low bidder. The Owner reserves the right to revise all arithmetic errors in calculations 
for correctness. 

The bid may be withdrawn at any time prior to the scheduled time for the opening of bids or any 
authorized postponement thereof. 

If the Letter of Intent is sent or delivered to the undersigned within sixty (60) days after the date of 
opening of the bids, or any time thereafter before the bid is withdrawn, the undersigned shall, within 
fourteen (14) days after the date of such Letter of Intent, execute and deliver an Agreement in the form 
included in the Contract Documents. 

The undersigned hereby designates as the undersigned's office to which the Letter of Intent may be 
sent or delivered: 

Name: ___________________________________________________________________ 

Firm’s Legal Name: _________________________________________________________ 

Street Address: ____________________________________________________________ 

PO Box #: ________________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip Code: _______________________________________________________ 

Email Address: ____________________________________________________________ 



Form of Bid 

February 2017 
Page 4 DASNY 

Non-collusive Bidding Certification 

By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and, in 
the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, 
that to the best of its knowledge and belief: 

1. The prices in the bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation,
communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter
relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor;

2. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in the bid have not been
knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to
opening, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor; and

3. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person,
partnership, or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting
competition.

Dated: __________________________________________________________________ 

Firm’s Legal Name: ________________________________________________________ 

Street Address: ___________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip Code: ______________________________________________________ 

By: _____________________________________________________________________ 
(Signature of Officer) 

Title: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Officer Name: _____________________________________________________________ 
(Print) 

Phone Number: ___________________________________________________________ 

Fax Number: _____________________________________________________________ 

Email Address: ____________________________________________________________ 

Taxpayer ID or Social Security Number: ________________________________________ 

End of Document 



Form of Bid 

February 2017 
DASNY                  Copyright © 2017 Gordian Page 5 

{This Page Intentionally Left Blank} 



Form of Bid 

February 2017 
DASNY            Page 1 

FORM OF BID 

REGION 4  

(Contract for Total of All Materials and Labor) 

TO THE DORMITORY AUTHORITY - STATE OF NEW YORK 
(Owner) 

For    ___________ JOB ORDER CONTRACTING PROGRAM_______   (Title of Project). Pursuant to 
and in compliance with the Owner's advertisement for bids dated ___________________  and 
the Contract Documents relating hereto, the undersigned hereby offers to Provide all plant, labor, 
materials, supplies, equipment, and other facilities and things necessary or proper for, or incidental 
to, the Work as required by, and in strict accordance with, the applicable 
provisions of the ________________________ (Write In: HAZMAT or Sprinkler) Contract 
Documents for Region 4, including written changes thereto, and addenda issued by the Owner and 
sent to the undersigned or delivered to the bidder prior to the opening of bids, whether received by 
the undersigned or not, using the following Adjustment Factors: 

1. Normal Working Hours:  Contractor shall perform tasks during normal working hours for the
unit price set forth in the Construction Task Catalogs® (CTC) multiplied by the adjustment
factor of:

______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

2. Other Than Normal Working Hours:  Contractor shall perform tasks during other than
normal working hours for the unit price set forth in the Construction Task Catalogs® (CTC)
multiplied by the adjustment factor of:

______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

** NOTE:  Must be at least 0.1000 greater than Normal Working Hours Adjustment Factor ** 

ALL WORK 

3. Non Pre-Priced Work:  Contractor shall perform Non Pre-Priced Work multiplied by the
adjustment factor of: 

______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

** NOTE:  Must be no less than 1.0500 and no greater than 1.2000 ** 



Form of Bid 

February 2017 
Page 2 DASNY 

AWARD CRITERIA FIGURE 

9. Award Criteria Figure:  Contractor shall include, in the space provided below, the Award
Criteria Figure (see Formula under BASIS OF CONTRACT AWARD, AWARD
FORMULA).

Award Criteria Figure = _______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

BASIS OF CONTRACT AWARD 

The following formula has been developed for the sole purpose of evaluating bids and awarding the 
Contract.  Each bidder must complete the following Award Formula and enter the Award Criteria Figure 
on the preceding page. 

AWARD FORMULA 

Line 1. Normal Working Hours 
___________________ 

Line 2. Multiply Line 1 by .85 
___________________ 

Line 3. Other Than Normal Working Hours 
___________________ 

Line 4. Multiply Line 3 by .12 
___________________ 

Line 5. Non Pre Priced Work 
___________________ 

Line 6. Multiply Line 5 by .03 
___________________ 

Line 7. Summation of lines 2, 4, and 6 

___________________(Award Criteria Figure) 



Form of Bid 

February 2017 
DASNY              Page 3 

A contract will be awarded to the responsive and responsible bidder with the lowest Award Criteria 
Figure. Intermediate steps to calculate the Award Criteria Figure will not be rounded off for purposes of 
determining the low bidder. The Owner reserves the right to revise all arithmetic errors in calculations 
for correctness. 

The bid may be withdrawn at any time prior to the scheduled time for the opening of bids or any 
authorized postponement thereof. 

If the Letter of Intent is sent or delivered to the undersigned within sixty (60) days after the date of 
opening of the bids, or any time thereafter before the bid is withdrawn, the undersigned shall, within 
fourteen (14) days after the date of such Letter of Intent, execute and deliver an Agreement in the form 
included in the Contract Documents. 

The undersigned hereby designates as the undersigned's office to which the Letter of Intent may be 
sent or delivered: 

Name: ___________________________________________________________________ 

Firm’s Legal Name: _________________________________________________________ 

Street Address: ____________________________________________________________ 

PO Box #: ________________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip Code: _______________________________________________________ 

Email Address: ____________________________________________________________ 



Form of Bid 

February 2017 
Page 4      DASNY 

Non-collusive Bidding Certification 

By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and, in 
the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, 
that to the best of its knowledge and belief: 

1. The prices in the bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation,
communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter
relating to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor;

2. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in the bid have not been
knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to
opening, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor; and

3. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person,
partnership, or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting
competition.

Dated: __________________________________________________________________ 

Firm’s Legal Name: ________________________________________________________ 

Street Address: ___________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip Code: ______________________________________________________ 

By: _____________________________________________________________________ 
(Signature of Officer) 

Title: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Officer Name: _____________________________________________________________ 
(Print) 

Phone Number: ___________________________________________________________ 

Fax Number: _____________________________________________________________ 

Email Address: ____________________________________________________________ 

Taxpayer ID or Social Security Number: ________________________________________ 

End of Document 



Form of Bid 

February 2017 
DASNY              Page 5 

{This Page Intentionally Left Blank} 



Form of Bid

Page 1 

FORM OF BID 

Region No. 5 

and

Region No. 6 

(Contract for Total of All Materials and Labor) 

TO THE DORMITORY AUTHORITY - STATE OF NEW YORK 
(Owner) 

For    ___________ JOB ORDER CONTRACTING PROGRAM_______   (Title of Project). Pursuant to 
and in compliance with the Owner's advertisement for bids dated ___________________  and 
the Contract Documents relating hereto, the undersigned hereby offers to Provide all plant, labor, 
materials, supplies, equipment, and other facilities and things necessary or proper for, or incidental to, 
the Work as required by, and in strict accordance with, the applicable provisions of the 
________________________ (Write In: HVAC or Plumbing) Contract Documents for Region No. 
____ (Write In: 5 or 6) CR No. ________ (Write in applicable CR number; note one CR per bid 
form), including written changes thereto, and addenda issued by the Owner and sent to the 
undersigned or delivered to the bidder prior to the opening of bids, whether received by the 
undersigned or not, using the following Adjustment Factors: 

1. Normal Working Hours:  Contractor shall perform tasks during normal working hours for the
unit price set forth in the Construction Task Catalogs® (CTC) multiplied by the adjustment
factor of:

______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

2. Other Than Normal Working Hours:  Contractor shall perform tasks during other than normal
working hours for the unit price set forth in the Construction Task Catalogs® (CTC) multiplied
by the adjustment factor of:

______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

** NOTE:  Must be at least 0.1000 greater than Normal Working Hours Adjustment Factor ** 

ALL WORK 

3. Non Pre-Priced Work:  Contractor shall perform Non Pre-Priced Work multiplied by the
adjustment factor of: 

______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

** NOTE:  Must be no less than 1.0500 and no greater than 1.2000 ** 



Form of Bid 

Page 2 

AWARD CRITERIA FIGURE 

9. Award Criteria Figure:  Contractor shall include, in the space provided below, the Award
Criteria Figure (see Formula under BASIS OF CONTRACT AWARD, AWARD FORMULA).

Award Criteria Figure = _______. ______________ 
(Specify to four decimal places) 

BASIS OF CONTRACT AWARD 

The following formula has been developed for the sole purpose of evaluating bids and awarding the 
Contract.  Each bidder must complete the following Award Formula and enter the Award Criteria Figure 
in the preceding section. 

AWARD FORMULA 

Line 1. Normal Working Hours 
___________________ 

Line 2. Multiply Line 1 by .85 
___________________ 

Line 3. Other Than Normal Working Hours 
___________________ 

Line 4. Multiply Line 3 by .12 
___________________ 

Line 5. Non Pre Priced Work 
___________________ 

Line 6. Multiply Line 5 by .03 
___________________ 

Line 7. Summation of lines 2, 4, and 6 

___________________(Award Criteria Figure) 



Form of Bid 

Page 3 

A contract will be awarded to the responsive and responsible bidder with the lowest Award Criteria 
Figure. Intermediate steps to calculate the Award Criteria Figure will not be rounded off for purposes of 
determining the low bidder. The Owner reserves the right to revise all arithmetic errors in calculations 
for correctness. 

The bid may be withdrawn at any time prior to the scheduled time for the opening of bids or any authorized 
postponement thereof. 

If the Letter of Intent is sent or delivered to the undersigned within sixty (60) days after the date of opening 
of the bids, or any time thereafter before the bid is withdrawn, the undersigned shall, within fourteen (14) 
days after the date of such Letter of Intent, execute and deliver an Agreement in the form included in the 
Contract Documents. 

The undersigned hereby designates as the undersigned's office to which the Letter of Intent may be sent 
or delivered: 

Name: ___________________________________________________________________ 

Firm’s Legal Name: _________________________________________________________ 

Street Address: ____________________________________________________________ 

PO Box #: ________________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip Code: _______________________________________________________ 

Email Address: ____________________________________________________________ 

Submit Bid to: 

DASNY 
Attn:  CONTRACTS UNIT – BID ENCLOSED 

515 Broadway 
Albany, New York 12207 

NOTE ON OUTSIDE OF ENVELOPE:  FOR TRADE: ________ ; REGION:  ________ ; CR No. ____  
(Fill In Appropriate Trade, Region, and CR Number) 

No more than ONE Bid per envelope 



Form of Bid 

Page 4 

Non-collusive Bidding Certification 

By submission of this bid, each bidder and each person signing on behalf of any bidder certifies, and, in 
the case of a joint bid, each party thereto certifies as to its own organization, under penalty of perjury, 
that to the best of its knowledge and belief: 

1. The prices in the bid have been arrived at independently without collusion, consultation,
communication or agreement, for the purpose of restricting competition, as to any matter relating
to such prices with any other bidder or with any competitor;

2. Unless otherwise required by law, the prices which have been quoted in the bid have not been
knowingly disclosed by the bidder and will not knowingly be disclosed by the bidder prior to
opening, directly or indirectly, to any other bidder or to any competitor; and

3. No attempt has been made or will be made by the bidder to induce any other person, partnership,
or corporation to submit or not to submit a bid for the purpose of restricting competition.

Dated: __________________________________________________________________ 

Firm’s Legal Name: ________________________________________________________ 

Street Address: ___________________________________________________________ 

City, State, Zip Code: ______________________________________________________ 

By: _____________________________________________________________________ 
(Signature of Officer) 

Title: ____________________________________________________________________ 

Officer Name: _____________________________________________________________ 
(Print) 

Phone Number: ___________________________________________________________ 

Fax Number: _____________________________________________________________ 

Email Address: ____________________________________________________________ 

Taxpayer ID or Social Security Number: ________________________________________ 

End of Document 



Form of Bid 

Page 5 

{This Page Intentionally Left Blank} 


























	Job Order Contracting Addendum 1
	3 - 4 bid forms
	18 A W-9 Instructions.pdf
	Future Developments
	Reminders
	How Do I Know When To Use Form W-9?
	Electronic Submission of Forms W-9
	Individual Taxpayer Identification Number (ITIN)
	Substitute Form W-9
	TIN Applied for
	Payees Exempt From Backup Withholding
	Payments Exempt From Backup Withholding
	Payees and Account Holders Exempt From FATCA Reporting
	Joint Foreign Payees
	Names and TINs To Use for Information Reporting
	Notices From the IRS
	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN) Matching
	Additional Information


	5-6 bid forms
	Region No. 5 6  Form of Bid Fall 2017.pdf
	Non-collusive Bidding Certification


	10-10-2019 PB Sign In Rochester
	10-10-2019 PB Sign In
	10-11-2019 PB Sign In



